Upon return from active duty, the associate and the associate's dependent will be reinstated without a 
waiting period, regardless of their election of continuation coverage. 

If the leave continues beyond twenty-four (24) months of coverage may be elected under COBRA for up 
to eighteen (18) months at the COBRA rate of one hundred and two percent (102%) of the full cost.  

LAYOFF 

Non-Union Associates  

Coverage may be continued for a limited time, contingent upon payment of any required contributions for 
associates and/or dependents, when the associate is subject to a temporary layoff (“company